IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces the incurred credit losses with the concept of expected credit losses, resulting in

the recognition of a loss allowance upon initial recognition of an asset. The requirements regarding impairment of

financial assets apply to financial assets measured at amortized cost and at fair value through other comprehensive

income.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A.
Condensed interim financial statements for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2018

prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, as endorsed by the European Union
(in PLN ‘000)

14

Impact on the financial statements as at 1 January 2018

The Company decided to apply IFRS 9 Financial Instruments with the effect as of 1 January 2018. The Company

decided not to restate the comparative information, as permitted by the Standard. The data as at 31 December 2017

and for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2017 were presented in line with IAS 39 Financial Instruments:

Recognition and Measurement.

Impact of the application of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments on retained earnings as at 1 January 2018:

Effect of change

Profit/loss

Other

comprehensive

income

-   154 574   -   154 574   -   -

Derivative instruments -   53 216   -   53 216   -   -

Investment fund units -   101 358   -   101 358   -   -

39 244   -   -   25 351   -   (13 893)

Long-term shares 39 244   -   -   25 351   -   (13 893)

8 228 015   -   7 551 955   177 275   -   (498 785)

Receivables from buyers 719 133   -   717 558   -   -   (1 575)

   Gross value 720 057   -   720 057   -   -   -

   Impairment loss (924)  -   (2 499)  -   -   (1 575)

Bonds 6 572 696   -   6 176 103   -   -   (396 593)

   Gross value 6 572 696   -   6 572 696   -   -   -

   Impairment loss -   -   (396 593)  -   -   (396 593)

Loans granted under cash pool agreement 190 526   -   190 526   -   -   -

Other loans granted   712 654   -   461 077   150 960   -   (100 617)

   Gross value   712 654   -   471 887   150 960   -   (89 807)

   Impairment loss -   -   (10 810)  -   -   (10 810)

Other financial receivables 33 006   -   6 691   26 315   -   -

4 Hedging derivative instruments -   28 482   -   28 482*  -   -

-   721 577   -   721 577   -   -

Total estimated effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial assets (512 678)

470 239   -   437 184   -   -   33 055

Loan granted by European Investment Bank 470 239   -   437 184   -   -   33 055

Total estimated effect of the application of IFRS 9 on financial liabilites 33 055

Estimated effect on retained earnings (479 623)

Deferred tax 91 072

Estimated effect on retained earnings after deferred tax (388 551)

IFRS 9

3 Loans and receivables

At amortised /at

historical

cost

At fair value

Categories and classes of financial instruments

in line with IAS 39

IAS 39

Increase/

(decrease)

1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss, held for trading

2 Financial assets available for sale

[…]

Receivables from buyers 679 370   Receivables from buyers 719 133

Bonds 68 112   Bonds 562 776

Loans granted 410 829   Loans granted 520 191

Derivative instruments 456 408   Derivative instruments 54 994

Other financial assets 466 803   Other financial assets 131 640

Cash and cash equivalents 496 729   Cash and cash equivalents 721 577

As at  31 December 2017

(restated figures)

1 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, held for

trading

2 Financial assets available for sale

3 Loans and receivables

Categories and classes of financial assets

Total financial assets,

of which in the statement of financial position:

Categories and classes of financial assets

1 Financial assets measured at amortized cost

2 Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss

(FVTPL)

As at  30 September 2018

(unaudited)

4 Financial assets excluded from the scope of IAS 39

Total financial assets,

of which in the statement of financial position:

3 Derivative hedging instruments

4 Financial assets excluded from the scope of IFRS 9

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

Carrying

amount

Fair

value

12 817 155   12 935 089   12 670 253   12 699 476

Arm's length loans, of which: 3 722 144   3 763 487   Arm's length loans, of which: 4 140 424   4 135 000

Liability under the cash pool loan 2 070 730   2 070 730   Liability under the cash pool loan 2 377 034   2 377 034

Loans from the European Investment Bank 918 237   946 163   Loans from the European Investment Bank 1 042 110   1 044 424

Loans from the subsidiary 733 177   746 594   Loans from the subsidiary 721 280   713 542

Overdraft 745   745   Overdraft 93 502   93 502

Bonds issued 8 064 580   8 141 171   Bonds issued 7 940 346   7 974 993

Liabilities to suppliers 406 583   406 583   Liabilities to suppliers 413 265   413 265

Other financial liabilities 623 039   623 039   Other financial liabilities 82 586   82 586

Liabilities due to purchases of fixed and intangible

assets
64   64

Liabilities due to purchases of fixed and intangible

assets
130   130

500 362   500 362   62 466   62 466

Derivative instruments 500 362   500 362   Derivative instruments 62 466   62 466

-   23 945

Liabilities under finance leases -   Liabilities under finance leases 23 945

13 317 517   12 756 664

Non-current liabilities 9 500 052   Non-current liabilities 9 497 797

Debt 9 444 902   Debt 9 472 454

Other financial liabilities 17 626   Other financial liabilities 20 126

Derivative instruments 37 524   Derivative instruments 5 217

Current liabilities 3 817 465   Current liabilities 3 258 867

Debt 2 342 567   Debt 2 725 763

Liabilities to suppliers 406 583   Liabilities to suppliers 413 265

[…]

obligations. Therefore, every contract with a customer contains one performance obligation in the form of
a comprehensive heat supply service.

 Transitional fees – charged by the Group from end users of electricity and transferred to the Transmission System
Operator in line with IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers should not be treated as revenue. After
the effective date of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, the Group recognizes these fees in net
consideration amount.

As the Group has decided to apply the modified retrospective approach with the cumulative effect of initially applying
IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers recognized as at 1 January 2018, the condensed interim
consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2018 has been compared with the statement of
financial position prepared as at the same date in line with the accounting principles applicable before IFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts with Customers was endorsed, i.e. in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction
Contracts, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers and other interpretations related to revenue recognition.

As at
30 September 2018

(unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets 31 616 847   (14 989)  31 601 858

Other non-financial assets 293 597   (18 732)  274 865

Deferred tax assets 52 132   3 743   55 875

Current assets 4 838 179   (14 109)  4 824 070

Receivables arising from taxes and charges 165 625   3 082   168 707

Other non-financial assets 129 659   (17 191)  112 468

TOTAL ASSETS 36 455 026   (29 098)  36 425 928

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent 18 967 636   (169 144)  18 798 492

Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) 1 670 050   (169 144)  1 500 906

Non-controlling interests 32 649   (377)  32 272

Total equity 19 000 285   (169 521)  18 830 764

Non-current liabilities 12 174 834   121 069   12 295 903

Accruals, deferred income and government grants 359 883   155 052   514 935

Deferred tax liabilities 776 426   (33 983)  742 443

Current liabilities 5 279 907   19 354   5 299 261

Accruals, deferred income and government grants 323 010   19 354   342 364

Total liabilities 17 454 741   140 423   17 595 164

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 36 455 026   (29 098)  36 425 928

As at
30 September 2018

 (unaudited restated
figures)

Restatement to comply
with the principles

applicable before IFRS 15
was endorsed

The table below presents the comparison of the condensed interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2018 with the statement of comprehensive income prepared for the same
period in line with the principles applicable before IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers was endorsed, i.e.
in accordance with IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IFRIC 18 Transfer of Assets from Customers and
other interpretations related to revenue recognition.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the 9-month period ended 30 September 2018

prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards, as endorsed by the European Union
(in PLN ‘000)

19

9-month period ended
30 September 2018

9-month period ended
30 September 2018

(unaudited)  (unaudited restated
figures)

Sales revenue 13 301 802   578 878   13 880 680

Cost of sales (11 363 362)  (565 803)  (11 929 165)
Profit on sale 1 938 440   13 075   1 951 515

Selling and distribution expenses (352 439)  (1 383)  (353 822)

Operating profit 1 305 602   11 692   1 317 294
Profit before tax 1 088 195   11 692   1 099 887

Income tax expense (233 315)  (1 376)  (234 691)

Net profit 854 880   10 316   865 196

Other comprehensive income, net of tax (621)  -   (621)

Total comprehensive income 854 259   10 316   864 575

Net profit:

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 852 859   10 281   863 140

Attributable to non-controlling interests 2 021   35   2 056

Total comprehensive income:

Attributable to equity holders of the Parent 852 228   10 281   862 509

Attributable to non-controlling interests 2 031   35   2 066

Basic and diluted earnings per share (in PLN): 0,49   -   0,49

Restatement to comply
with the principles

applicable before IFRS 15
was endorsed

According to the Management Board, the introduction of the following amendments to standards and interpretations has
not materially impacted the accounting policies applied thus far.

Standard
Effective in the EU as of

[…]

Loans granted to joint ventures 2   Loans granted to joint ventures 329 665

Other financial assets 789 487   Other financial assets 219 933

Cash and cash equivalents 754 353   Cash and cash equivalents 909 249

(unaudited)

6 Cash and cash equivalents

Categories and classes of financial assets

1 Financial assets measured at amortized cost

2 Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss
(FVTPL)

Total financial assets,
of which in the statement of financial position:

1 Assets at fair value through profit or loss, held for trading

2 Financial assets available for sale

3 Loans and receivables

5 Derivative hedging instruments

As at 30 September 2018

3 Derivative hedging instruments

4 Financial assets excluded from the scope of IFRS 9

Categories and classes of financial assets (restated figures)

 As at 31 December 2017

4 Financial assets excluded from the scope of IAS 39

Total financial assets,
of which in the statement of financial position:

Non-current assets

Current assets

Carrying amount
Fair

value
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

11 893 507   12 040 129

Preferential loans 19 057   19 057   Preferential loans 34 506   34 506

Arm's length loans 935 472   963 397   Arm's length loans 1 063 379   1 065 694

Bank overdrafts 745   745   Bank overdrafts 93 503   93 503

Bonds issued 8 797 549   8 893 649   Bonds issued 8 637 435   8 695 096

Liabilities to suppliers 894 267   894 267   Liabilities to suppliers 1 042 427   1 042 427

Other financial liabilities 716 862   716 862   Other financial liabilities 154 119   154 119

Capital commitments 404 275   404 275   Capital commitments 807 970   807 970

Salaries and wages 114 107   114 107   Salaries and wages 203 544   203 544

Insurance contracts 11 173   11 173   Insurance contracts 3 246   3 246

500 362   62 466

Derivative instruments 500 362   500 362   Derivative instruments 62 466   62 466

26   23 973

Liabilities under finance leases 26   Obligations under finance leases 23 973

12 393 895   12 126 568

Non-current liabilities 9 582 822   Non-current liabilities 9 593 293

Debt 9 459 494   Debt 9 501 414

Other financial liabilities 123 328   Other financial liabilities 91 879

Current liabilities 2 811 073   Current liabilities 2 533 275

Debt 293 355   Debt 351 382

Liabilities to suppliers 889 679   Liabilities to suppliers 1 042 427